DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV 2024-1010279 This is a no fee document 07/22/2024 12:45 PM NO FEE STATE OF NEVADA 1 2 APN# 3 SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER 4 5 6 Recording Requested by and returned to: (for Recorder's use only) 7 8 Name: Division of Welfare and Supportive Services 9 **Child Support Enforcement** 10 Address: 300 E. Second St., Ste. 1200 11 City/State/Zip: Reno, NV 89501-1580 12 Release of Lien (RELN) 13 \boxtimes **Judgment and Order** 14 15 Stipulation and Order 16 17 Other: 18 19 Obligor's Name: James Castro 20 Case number: 3200393606 21 22 23 24 This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. 25 (Additional recording fee applies.) 26 27 This cover page must be typed or printed. 28

Pgs=14

CASE NO. 2024-UR-00006

DEPT. NO. I

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

AMANDA JEAN REID
Obligees

AFFIDAVIT OF RECORDATION

Vs.

JAMES ARMANDO CASTRO Obligor

I, Lindsey Rippy, hereby swear and affirm under penalty of perjury that the following assertions are true:

- That affiant is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a citizen of the State of Nevada, over the
 age of twenty-one years of age, and an employee of the Division of Welfare and Supportive
 Services Child Support Enforcement Office managing the legal process under Case Number
 3200393606.
- That this affidavit and Judgment and Order is being filed pursuant to NRS125B.142 and
 NRS17.150, and when so recorded shall become a lien upon all the real property of the Obligor.
- That the Obligor's name is <u>James Armando Castro</u>, whose address, Social Security number and date of birth is confidential on file with the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services Child Support Enforcement Office.
- 4. That attached hereto is a certified copy of the <u>Judgment and Order filed on July 9, 2024</u>.

Lindsey Rippy
Administrative Assistant II

state of Nevada, County of	
Subscribed and sworn before	ore me this
day of	, 2024
	/ /

NOTARY PUBLIC

INSTRUCTIONS TO RECORDER

Obligor: Amanda Jean Reid

Obligee: James Armando Castro

Date: July 17, 2024

From: Lindsey Rippy, Administrative Assistant II, Division of Welfare and Supportive

Services Child Support Enforcement Office

Enclosed: Certified copy of Child Support Judgment and Order

In accordance with NRS125B.142 and NRS17.150, on the behalf of the Division please record the attached Affidavit and Judgment and Order at the request of the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services Child Support Enforcement Office.

Please note: If the judgment is a Stipulation and Order, they should be recorded as one document.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (775) 448-5265.

			NO. 2024 ·UR · 00006
1	Case No. 2024-UR-00006	RECEIVED	FILED 07:09:2024 11:15AM
2	Dept No. I	JUL 0 5 2024	REBECCA EDWARDS CLERK OF COURT
3			BY SF DEPUTY
4		Douglas County District Court Clerk	DEPUTY
5	.)		\ \
6	IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DI	STRICT COURT OF THE STAT	E OF NEVADA
7	IN AND FOR	THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS	\\\
8			
9	AMANDA JEAN REID		
10	Obligee Vs.		
11	JAMES ARMANDO CASTRO		
12	Obligor		
13			
14	JUDO	GMENT AND ORDER	
15	The undersigned does hereby affirm this a	document does not contain the socia	ıl security number of
16	any person, pursuant to NRS 239B.030.		
17	This matter was heard on June 7, 2024		nd Parental
18	Responsibility. The Court Master with	n the following were present:	<u> </u>
19	Obligee: Present	\ \	
20	Obligor: Present)	
21	Presented by: <u>Edgar Gonzalez</u>	Division of Welton and Gara	
22	Tresented by. Edgar Golizatez	Division of Welfare and Support Enforcement	port Services
23	After considering all the evidence, the M	laster hereby makes the following	Findings and
24	Recommendations:		
25	The Obligor was properly served on Feb	ruary 29, 2024, with a Notice and	Finding of Financial
26	and Parental Responsibility.		
27	Obligee has named Obligor, <u>James Arma</u>	ando Castro, as the father of <u>Kaeli</u>	n John Reid, born
28	August 28, 2014.		

- Using Obligor's testimony, Obligor's gross monthly earnings are \$6,263.00. Pursuant to the formula prescribed within NRS 125B.080 and NAC 425 et seq., 16% of those earnings, the state calculates an obligation of \$981.00 per month.
- The child support arrears recommended by the Court Master (set out in Paragraph 1) below is adjusted/waived pursuant to the Stipulation/Agreement of the Parties to NAC 425.110 based on the following and full canvas by the Court: (A) The parties agree to reduce the child support arrears of \$4.036.00 due to: \$0.00 (B) If either party seeks judicial review of the stipulated child support obligation for any authorized reason, the court will calculate the child support obligation in accordance with the child support guidelines in effect at the time of the review. (C) Obligee certifies that he is not receiving public assistance and has not applied for public assistance. (D) Obligee certifies that the basic needs of the children are met or exceeded by this stipulated child support obligation. (E) The Master accepts this Agreement/Stipulation, canvassed the Obligee and finds such to be in the best interest of the children.
- The monthly child support obligation recommended in paragraph 1 below is considered based on the following provisions contained in NAC 425.150:

The legal responsibility of the parties for the support of others: \$200.00; RECOMMENDED ORDER IS:

NAME

D.O.B.

KAELIN JOHN REID

AUGUST 28, 2014

- 3. The Obligor shall pay \$781.00 per month in ongoing support beginning June 1, 2024. The obligation for Child Support continues until the child turns 18 years of age, or until the child turns 19 years of age if the child is enrolled in High School. However, this obligation to support a child is affected by a child's ability to live on their own

- Pursuant to NRS 425.3824(1)(d) and NAC 425 et seq., expenses for health care which are not reimbursed through insurance, including expenses for medical, surgical, dental, orthodontic and optical expenses, must be shared equally by both parents. If a parent seeks reimbursement for a child's medical/dental expense not covered by insurance, that parent must send proof of the expense to the other parent within 30 days of paying that bill. The other parent then has 30 days to reimburse the paying parent 1/2 the cost of that bill. The parents are required to comply with this provision for reimbursement under this provision. The parents seeking enforcement of this provision must either go to small claims court or district court to obtain a judgment against the other parent before CSEP is required to collect that judgment.
- 9. The Obligor shall keep the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services informed of any change regarding current residential and/or mailing address, employment and of access to health insurance coverage in **WRITING** (including health insurance policy information) within 10 days of such change.
- 10. Effective July 1, 2004 simple interest will accrue on all adjudicated arrears balances (including payment in lieu of medical insurance) and spousal support balances, for cases with a Nevada controlling order pursuant to NRS 99.040. Interest assessed by a judgment of the court prior to July 1, 2004 will be enforced. Interest on the judgment shall accrue at the rate established by NRS 125B.140(2)(c)(1).

25

26

27

28

///

- 11. All parties shall submit to genetic testing, at place and time so designated by Division of Welfare and Supportive Services.
- 12. The State of Nevada has continuing exclusive jurisdiction for enforcement and modification purposes pursuant to the Full Faith and Credit for Child Support Orders Act.
- 13. The Master finds that these Recommendations are in the best interest of the child.

 It is further ordered that: Paternity established for child pursuant to a positive GT result. Obligor to inform and provide his assigned caseworker Lori Russel at (775) 448-5155, with documentation regarding health insurance costs once obtained by his employer and may request a Modification to address health insurance coverage for child.

SUPPORT OBLIGATION BREAKDOWN AS FOLLOWS:

1 2 Effective June 1, 2024 Child Support......\$781.00 3 Child Support Arrearages... \$0.00 Effective June 1, 2024 4 Medical Cash......\$0.00 Effective Juen 1, 2024 5 Effective June 1, 2024 6 TOTAL PAYMENT......\$796.00 7 Pursuant to NRS 125B.145 this Order may be reviewed every three (3) years and is subject to 8 future modifications. 9 NOTICE: Pursuant to NAC 425.165, if you want to adjust the amount of child support 10 established in this order, you MUST file a motion to modify the order or submit a stipulation 11 to the court. If a motion to modify the order is not filed or a stipulation is not submitted, the 12 child support obligation established in this order will continue until such time as all children 13 who are the subject of this order reach 18 years of age or, if the youngest child who is subject 14 to this order is still in high school when he or she reaches 18 years of age, when the child 15 graduates from high school or reaches 19 years of age, whichever comes first. 16 Unless the parties agree otherwise in a stipulation, any modification made pursuant to a 17 motion to modify the order will be effective as of the date the motion was filed. 18 Unless a stay of this Order is obtained from District Court, all enforcement procedures 19 including, but not limited to wage withholding, garnishment, liens and the attachment of 20 federal income tax returns will be undertaken upon entry of this order. 21 IT IS SO RECOMMENDED. 22 23 This 17 day of June, 2024. Ist Kathleen T. Breckenridge
Court Master 24 25 26

27

28

۱ ۱	NOTICE OF RIGHT TO WAIVE OBJECTION
2 3	The Obligor waives the fourteen (14) days for objection to the Master's Report, and this report may be submitted to the District Court immediately.
4	The Obligee waives the fourteen (14) days for objection to the Master's Report, and this report may be submitted to the District Court immediately.
5	Receipt of the Master's Recommendation is acknowledged by my signature below.
7 8	James Castro, Obligor
9	Amanda Reid, Obligee
10	NOTICE OF RIGHT TO OBJECTION
11	Objections are governed by NRCP 53(f)(1). You have 14 (fourteen) days from mailing this recommendation to file your objection. A failure to file and serve a written objection will result in final Judgment being ordered by District Court.
12	Objections to this Order must be filed with the Ninth Judicial District Court of the State of
13	Nevada and served upon the other party and the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services at 300 East Second Street Suite 1200, Reno, NV 89501.
15	You must submit your objection to the Court Clerk for filing by submitting your original objection and two copies. Legal advice regarding your objection will not be provided.
17	For information on obtaining an objection packet or the objection process please call the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services at (775) 448-5150 located at 300 East
19	Second Street Suite 1200, Reno, NV 89501. ORDER
20	The Court, having reviewed the above and foregoing Master's Report prepared by the Court
22	Master and,
23	The Obligor having waived the right to object thereto.
24	No timely objection has been filed hereto.
25	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Master's Findings and Recommendations are
26	affirmed and adopted.
27	1/act al your
28	Dated: July 9 , 2024. District Judge

1	Case No. 2024-UR-00006
2	Dept. No. I
3	
4	\ \
5 6	IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
7	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS
8	
9	AMANDA JEAN REID
10	Obligee
11	Vs.
12	JAMES ARMANDO CASTRO Obligor
13	
14	<u>CERTIFICATE OF MAILING</u>
15	Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that on this date I deposited for mailing, postage prepaid,
16	at Reno, Nevada, a true copy of the attached document addressed to:
17 18	James Castro Address in file- Confidential
19	Amanda Reid
20	Address in file- Confidential
21	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
22	Dated: Whl W 2024
23	
24 25	Signed: Zenover Keppy Lindsey Rippy
26	Administrative Assistant II
27	Document: Judgment and Order
28	Case No. 2024-UR-00006

6/10/24, 8:43 AM

GetUbligation

Nevada Child Support Guidelines Calculator

A free web application tool to calculate the child support guidelines obligation.

Primary Custody	Switch to Joint/Mixed	Clear
Calculation Year:	2024 🗸	
Respondent's Gross Monthly Income:	6263	
Children in Petitioner's custody:		
Respondent's Obligation: \$	981.04 Calculate	Сору

Respondent's Gross Monthly Income: \$6,263.00

Number of Children: 1

Tier 1 (\$6,000.00 * 16.00% = \$960.00) + Tier 2 (\$263.00 * 8.00% = \$21.04) Obligation amount is \$981.04.

Respondent's Obligation: \$981.04

Show User Guide

2020 - Nevada Child Support Guidelines Calculator

Website Disclaimer

Please read this disclaimer carefully before using this website. All information posted is merely for informational purposes as it relates to child support cases in the State of Nevada. It should not be considered legal advice. The court has the ability to make adjustments to any estimated obligation. Should you decide to act upon any information on this website, you do so at your own risk. While the information on this website has been verified to the best of our abilities, we cannot guarantee that there are no mistakes or errors. We reserve the right to change this policy at any given time. If you want to make sure that you are up to date with the latest changes, we advise you to frequently visit this website.



Standard Form 50 Rev. 7191 U.S. Office of Personnel Management FFM Supp. 296–33, Subch. 4

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONNEL ACTION

1. Name (Last, First, Middle)			2. Social Security	Number	3. Date of Birth	4. Effective Dute			
CASTRO, JAMES A						01/14/2024			
FIRST ACTION				SECOND AC	CTION				
5-A, Code S-B. Nature of Action			6-A. Code	6-B. N	ature of Action	\wedge			
S			6-C. Code	6-C. Code 6-D. Legal Authority					
					6-E. Code	6-F. 1	Legal Authority	\ \	
7. FROM: Position Ti					15. TO: Position T. SUPVY TRANS 91074192 06701	PORTATI	nber ION SECURITY	OFFICER	
8. Pay Plan 9. Occ. Code			71,410.00	13. Pay Basis PA	1	re. Code 1	The state of the s	itep or Rate 20. Total Salary/Award 21. Pay Basis PA PA	
61,296:00	12B. Locality Adj. 10,114.00	12C. Adj. B 71,410.	•	12D. Other Pay	20A. Busic Pay 64,177.00		0B. Locality Adj. 10,981.00	20C. Adj. Busic Pay 20D. Other Pay 75,158.00 .00	
14. Name and Location of Position's Organization 22. Name and Location of Position's Organization TSA-ADMINISTRATOR SECURITY OPERATIONS AIRPORTS RNO - RENO/TAHOE INTERNATIONAL HS TA5913903500000000 PP 01 2024									
EMPLOYEE D					Tara	1000	_//		
1 1-Near 2-5-Peint 27. FEGLI	3 – 10–Point/Disability 4 – 10–Point/Compensal		10-Polat/Other 10-Polat/Compensabl	J0%	24. Tenure 0 - Nose 1 - Perman			YES X NO	
Z3 BASIC-ST	ANDARD-5X ADI	ITIONAL	-3X FAM		The same of the sa	PPLICAB	LE	29. Pay Rate Determinant 0 NOT APPLICABLE	
30. Retirement Plan KF FERS (FRA		_/	31. Service C 01/07/2018	omp. Date (Leave	32. Work Schedule F FULL 7	74		33. Part-Time Hours Per Biweekly Pay Period	
POSITION DA 34. Position Occupied		-/	/		-	\		>	
2 1 - Competitive Ser 2 - Excepted Service	rvice 3—SES General re 4—SES Career Rese	rved	E N-	Exempt Nonexempt	36. Appropriation	_\		37. Bargaining Unit Status	
38. Duty Station Code		__	39. Duty State	ion (City - Count ISHOE NV	y - State or Overse2s	Location)			
40. Agency Data 00014086	AI. RNO	42. SU	PV CD = 2	43. POS SN	S = 2N 44.				
45. Remarks									
46. Employing Departm HOMELAND SEC	nent or Agency TURITY			5	50. Signature/Authentication and Title of Approving Official				
	8. Personnel Office II) 40	Approval Date		ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED BY: NATASHA SIKORSKY				
		i	/21/2023		XECUTIVE DIRE		ር ብፆቹው ልግኘብሎ።	•	
5-Part 50-316						M	- Or WHOLLIONS		- 1

Obligor:		Case number:		065	To	
JAMES ARMANDO	CVETTO	3200393606		Office:	Completion date:	
Obligee:	25110	Case worker:		RenoPAO	05/28/2024	
AMANDA JEAN RE	מו	L.RUSSELL		County:	Docket number:	
Date Asst paid		Rqstd obl	lp	Douglas	2024-UR-00006	
	Asst paid	Rqsta obi	Payments	Court ordered obligation	Notes/comments	
Feb-24		\$1,009.00	\$0		Per, Obligor's financial statement, Obligor earns \$6,613.00 x 16%	
Mar-24		\$1,099.00	15 0		σοιιχοί σαινίο φορείο X 10 /0	
Apr-24		\$1,909.00	Z	 		
May-24		\$1,809.00 \$1,009.00	80	 		
114, 21	 	\$1,005.00	70			
						
		 				
		 				
				<u> </u>		
			<u> </u>			
		 		1		
		 	\leftarrow	 		
		 	-		 	
		 			/	
	-	 		/	/	
		 			/	
						
			The same of the sa			
	/		1			
				1		
			1			
		<u> </u>	-			
			<u> </u>	\ \		
				1	·	
		\				
	//-	-				
	-}					
-	=			/_/_		
						
_/		1				
		The state of the s				
		Λ.				
\		1 7				
		/ /	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		/ / /				
		//				
1		//				
_						
1 7						
Totals:	\$0.00	\$4,936,00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
- Caisi	ΦΟΙΟΟ	4 1/03/200		⊅U,UU]	ı	

oblique Arreirs owed to her 1741317 C 6/4/2024

